





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-868/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 25th June' 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Bake Kepo, C/o Hotel Arun Subansiri, 'O' Point Ianagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 8131864402/9383345592.

Vs

Respondent: Shri Tani Talam, the PIO-cum-JDEE, Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary Education, ESS-Sector, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, PIN-791111.

Date of 3rd Hearing:-25-06-2024

<u>O R D E R</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Bake Kepo, C/o Hotel Arun Subansiri, 'O' Point Ianagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the Public Information Officer, Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary Education, ESS-Sector, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 26/06/2023 regarding **TGT Trained Graduate Teacher**, **Primary Teacher Trained Graduate Teacher and RR of Primary Teacher**.

The 3rd hearing is held today on 25th June' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. Shri Tani Talam, the PIO-Cum-JDEE, Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary Education, ESS-Sector, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is present and the Appellant Shri Bake Kepo is absent. The PIO in his submission said that the information sought for in form "A" is kept ready for the last one year and intimated to the Appellant for collection of the information dated 16/10/2023. Further he submitted that the information seeker has not come and collect the information even today. If he is interested as the documents are ready to furnish to the appellant.

The Appellant has been absenting from the beginning for the three consecutive hearings, the Commission has given ample of opportunities of being heard to his submission through hearing but in vain. During the last hearing on 23/04/2024, it was clearly warned the Appellant that if he is found absent on the next date of hearing the case shall be disposed of without any further notice.

In pursuance of the above, the case is disposed of as the Appellant is absent in spite of the Commission's direction.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 277 June' 2024

Memo No.APIC-868/2023 /129 Copy to:

- 1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
- 2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar